
SOUTH LAKELAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

South Lakeland House, Kendal, Cumbria LA9 4UQ 
www.southlakeland.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of  

the Licensing Sub-Committee 

on Monday, 8 August 2022, at 10.00 a.m. 

in the District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, 
Kendal 

 
 
 
 

Committee Membership 
 

Councillors 
 

Helen Irving 

Helen Ladhams 

David Webster 

 

Rupert Audland (Substitute) 

 

 
Note – Where relevant, agendas for Members are labelled “Private Document Pack” and 
contain exempt information within the papers. Any relevant pages are marked as restricted 
within Agendas labelled “Public Document Pack”. 
 
Friday, 29 July 2022 
 
Linda Fisher, Legal, Governance and Democracy Lead Specialist (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
For all enquiries, please contact:-  

Committee Administrator: Committee Services 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: committeeservices@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 
For all Licensing enquiries, please contact:-  

Licensing Officer:  Donna McCarthy 

Telephone: 01539 733333 

e-mail: licensing@southlakeland.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

 Page Nos. 

PART I   

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting.  

2  APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP   

 To receive apologies for absence, if any, and to report any arising changes to 
membership. 

 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this 
Agenda.  
 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with the revised Code of Conduct, 
they are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other 
registrable interests which have not already been declared in the Council’s 
Register of Interests.  (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting.) 
 
Members may, however, also decide, in the interests of clarity and 
transparency, to declare at this point in the meeting, any such disclosable 
pecuniary interests which they have already declared in the Register, as well as 
any other registrable or other interests. 
 
If a Member requires advice on any item involving a possible declaration of 
interest which could affect his/her ability to speak and/or vote, he/she is advised 
to contact the Monitoring Officer at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 

4  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS   

 To consider whether the items, if any, in Part II of the Agenda should be 
considered in the presence of the press and public. 

 

5  INTRODUCTIONS   

 The Chairman will make introductions and read out the procedure for the 
meeting. 

 

6  APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT UNIT 3B, 
LAKE ROAD, CONISTON  

3 - 68 

 To consider the application for a premises licence in respect of Bertie’s Kitchen 
and Bar, Unit 3B Lake Road, Coniston. 

 

PART II   

 Private Section (exempt reasons under Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, specified by way of paragraph 
number) 

There are no items in this part of the agenda. 

 



South Lakeland District Council 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

Monday 8 August 2022 

Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence at 
Bertie’s Kitchen and Bar, Unit 3B Lake Road, 

Coniston 
 

Portfolio:   Economy, Culture and Leisure Portfolio Holder 

Report from:  Director of Customer and Commercial Services 

Report Author: Donna McCarthy – Specialist (Licensing) 

Wards:  Furness 

Forward Plan: Not applicable 

 

1.0 Expected Outcome and Measures of Success 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine whether or not to grant 
the application for a premises licence in respect of Bertie’s Kitchen and Bar, Unit 3B 
Lake Road, Coniston having taken into account the 6 representations submitted by 
interested parties. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 Members are requested to consider the representations that have been made, 
and determine whether to  
(1) Grant the premises licence as applied for.  
(2) Grant the premises licence with modifications to the conditions.  
(3) Refuse to grant the application.  

 

2.2  Subsection 1.17 of guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
states” each application must be considered on its own merits and in accordance 
with the licensing authority’s statement of licensing policy’  

 

3.0 Background and Proposals 

3.1 On 16 June 2022, an application for the grant of a Premises Licence, under the 

Licensing Act 2003, for a Bertie’s Kitchen and Bar, Unit 3b Lake Road, Coniston was 

submitted by Harrison Lord. The consultation ended on 14 July 2022. The premises is 
situated in Coniston. The application (Appendix 1) seeks authorisation for the 
following:  

   
1. Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) 7 seven days a week between the hours 

of 11:00-23:00. 
 
3.2 6 Representations have been received from residents and the Parish Council. The 

representations are concerns relating to the Prevention of crime and disorder, the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of children from 
harm. 

Page 3

Item No.6



 
3.3 Some of the content within the representations are not relevant to the four licensing 

objectives, however all the information has been included in Appendix 3 for clarity 
and transparency. 

   
 

4.0 Appendices Attached to this Report 

 

Appendix No. Name of Appendix 

1 Completed Application and Plans 

2 Blue Notice and Public Notice 

3 Representations and responses 

4 Response to concerns relating to litter 

5 Applicant’s response to representations  

 

5.0 Consultation 

5.1 A copy of the application was served on all the relevant authorities and a 28 day 

consultation period took place. This commenced on 16 June 2022. The applicant 
advertised the application in a local newspaper within the first 10 working days of 
consultation as required by Licensing Act 2003. They also displayed the ‘blue notice’ 
on the premises from the first day of the consultation period. A copy of the blue 
notice and the public notice has been included in appendix 2. 

 
5.2 The representations to consider in respect of this application have been made by 6 

interested parties and they have been brought to the attention of the applicant.  The 
representations that have been received are from residents and the Parish Council. 
No representations were received from the Responsible Authorities. 

 
5.3  A response addressing the concerns in relation to public nuisance and litter is 

attached at Appendix 4. The applicant has responded to the representations and the 
response is included as Appendix 5. 

 
5.3 The objections concern the possible effect the application would have on the four 

licensing objectives the Prevention of crime and disorder, the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of children from harm.   

 
5.4  Members may wish to refer to the legal information contained in Paragraph 7.3 of this 

report. 

 

6.0 Alternative Options 

6.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee may:  

 Grant the Premises Licence with the agreed additional conditions 

 Grant the Premises Licence with modified conditions  

 Refuse to grant the Application  

Page 4



7.0 Implications 

Financial, Resources and Procurement 

7.1 None 

Human Resources 

7.2 None 

Legal 

7.3 The Licensing Act 2003 section 18 (3) states that where relevant representations are 

made in relation to a premises licence application, the Licensing Authority must  
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant and each 
person who has made such representations agree that a hearing is unnecessary, 
and  
(b) having regard to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned in 
subsection (4) (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives.  

[...]
entertainment (e.g. signage asking patrons to leave quietly) will continue to have 
effect.  

 
16.39  Chapter 9 of this Guidance sets out how a licensing authority must determine 
applications for a new licence or to vary an existing premises licence. Licence 
conditions imposed, in accordance with paragraphs 9.41 to 9.43, for live or recorded 
music activities will only apply if the activity meets the criteria of having more than 
500 people present, and/or the activities are taking place between 23.00 and 08.00.  

 
16.40  These conditions will, in effect, be suspended between 08.00 and 23.00 if a 
performance of live music or the playing of recorded music takes place before an 
audience of 500 people or fewer, but will remain on the face of the licence for when 
these activities may take place under other circumstances.” 

 
Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment 

7.4 Have you completed a Health and Sustainability Impact Assessment? No 

7.5 If you have not completed an Impact Assessment, please explain your reasons:  

No assessment has been completed as the hearing is in line with legislative 
guidance, the impact of which is deemed as having a neutral impact. 

Equality and Diversity 

7.7 Have you completed an Equality Impact Analysis? No 

7.8 If you have not completed an Impact Analysis, please explain your reasons:  

No assessment has been completed as the hearing is in line with legislative 
guidance, the impact of which is deemed as having a neutral impact.  

 

 

Page 7



Risk Management Consequence Controls required 

Should members be minded not 
to grant this application, their 
decisions may be overturned on 
appeal to the Magistrates Court.  
 

Costs may be awarded 
against the Council should 
the appeal be upheld.  
 

Members to be made 
aware that the applicant 
has a right of appeal.  
 

Contact Officers 

Donna McCarthy Specialist (Licensing) 01539 793297 

donna.mccarthy@southlakeland.gov.uk 

 

Background Documents Available 

 

Name of Background document Where it is available 

Licensing Act 2003  https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/section/
17  

Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/u
ploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/
Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_th

e_Licensing_Act_2003 April_2018.pdf. 
Statement of Licensing Policy  Statement of Licensing Policy 2022 to 2027 

(southlakeland.gov.uk) 

Tracking Information 

Signed off by Date sent Date Signed off 

Section 151 Officer 22.07.2022 27.07.2022 

Monitoring Officer 22.07.2022 27.07.2022 

Director of Customer and 
Commercial Services 

22.07.2022 27.07.2022 

 

Circulated to Date sent 

Principal Specialist 20/07/22 

Human Resources Lead Specialist N/A 

Communications Team N/A 

Leader N/A 

Committee Chairman N/A 

Portfolio Holder N/A 

Ward Councillor(s) N/A 

Committee N/A 

Executive (Cabinet) N/A 

Council N/A 

 

 

Page 8

https://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/media/7993/statement-of-licensing-policy-2022-to-2027.pdf
https://www.southlakeland.gov.uk/media/7993/statement-of-licensing-policy-2022-to-2027.pdf


Appendix 1 

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

Please read the following instructions first 
 
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional sheets if necessary. 
 
You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records. 
 
 
I/We  HARRISON LORD      
         (Insert name(s) of applicant) 
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the 
relevant licensing authority in accordance with sec
[...]
THE FIRE SAFETY MEASURES PROVIDED ON THE PREMISES ARE 
MAINTAINED IN A GOOD WORKING ORDER, AND THEIR ADEQUACY WILL BE 
DETERMINED ON A REGULAR BASIS, BY THE CARRYING OUT OF A FIRE RISK 
ASSESSMENTAS REQUIRED BY, AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
REGULATORY REFORM( FIRE SAFETY ORDER 2005) 
AN ADEQUATE AND APPROPRIATE SUPPLY OF FIRST AID EQUIPMENT AND 
MATERIALS AVAIALBLE ON THE PREMISES    
 
d) The prevention of public nuisance 

Page 26



Appendix 1 

      
SUITABLE AND CONSPICIOUS NOTICES SHALL BE DISPLAYED AT ENTRANCE 
AND EXITS REQUESTING PATRONS TO MINIMISE NOISE AND WHEN SMOKING 
AND/OR LEAVING 
ALCOHOLIC DRINKS PURCHASED ON THE PREMISES MAY ONLY BE TAKEN 
OFF THE PREMISES IN SEALED CONTAINERS 
OPEN CONTAINERS OF ALCOHOL SHALL NOT BE REMOVED FROM THE 
PREMISES, EXCEPT IN ANY DELINATED EXTERNAL AREA (LICENCED AREA) 
ONTO THE PAVEMENT OR HIGHWAY 
ALL WINDOWS AND EXTERNAL DOORS SHALL BE KEPT CLOSED BETWEEN 
THE HOURS OF 8PM TO 9AM OR AT ANY TIME WHEN REGULATED 
ENTERTAINMENT TAKES PLACE, EXCEPT FOR THE IMMEDIATE ACCESS AND 
EGRESS OF PERSONS 
NO NOISE SHALL EMINATE FROM THE PREMISES NOR VIBRATION SHALL BE 
TRANSMITTED THROUGH THE STRUCTURE OF THE PREMISES THAT GIVES 
RISE TO A NUISANCE 
WHERE LIVEOR RECORDED MUSIC TAKES PLACE, THE PREMISES SHALL 
UNDERTAKE REGULAR MONITORING OF NOISE LEVELS AT THE NEAREST 
NOISE SENSITIVE LOCATION. A RECORD SHALL BE KEPT OF ANY 
MONITORING INCLUDING DATES, TIMES, LOCATIONS, NAME OF THE PERSON 
CONDUCTING THE CHECK AND ANY REMEDIAL ACTION TAKEN. RECORDS 
SHALL BE KEPT  FOR AT LEAST SIX MONTHS AND MADE AVAILABLE ON 
REQUEST TO POLICE OR AN AUTHORISED OFFICER 
 
 
e) The protection of children from harm 
 
THE LICENCE HOLDER WILL OPERATE A CHALLENGE 25 AGE VERIFICATION 
POLICY AND DISPLAY PROMINENT SIGNAGE AT THE POINT OF SALE 
INDICATING THAT THE CHALLENGE 25 SCHEME IS IN OPERATION 
THE ONLY ACCEPTABLE PROOF OF AGE VERIFICATION SHALL BE A CURRENT 
PASSPORT, PHOTOCARD DRIVING LICENCE OR IDENTIFICATION CARRYING 
THE PASS LOGO OR MILITARY
[...]
 has 10 working days (usually 2 weeks) to consider whether a hearing 
will be required. It may be necessary to contact you urgently to discuss your 
representation and therefore it would be appreciated if you could supply a 
daytime or mobile telephone number and/or your email address. 

All representations (including names/addresses) are made public and you 
will be asked to attend such a hearing. If you do not attend this hearing 
less weight will be given to your representation so you are therefore 
strongly advised to attend. 

During the application process you are entitled to withdraw your representation 
provided this is carried out 24 hours before the hearing date. 

What happens if no relevant representation is made? 

Where no relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority must grant 
the licence application subject only to the mandatory conditions, and conditions 
or restrictions mentioned in the application. 

If there are problems once a licence has been granted, can I do anything 
about it? 

Yes you may ask the Licensing Authority to review a licence following an 

Appendix 3

Page 47



incident at the premises which contravenes one or more of the four 
licensing objectives as stated above. It must be remembered that a 
representation must be evidence based, relevant, and not frivolous, 
vexatious or repetitious as the Licensing Authority may reject any 
application for review made on these grounds. 

Appendix 3

Page 48



NOTICE OF RELEVANT REPRESENTATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE/CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATE 

(Review/Variation/New) 
UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

______________________________________________________________________ 

We: 

Cumbria Police  Name:  ……………………………………………… 

Fire Authority  Name: ……………………………………………… 

Environmental Health  Name:  ……………………………………………… 

Health & Safety  Name: ……………………………………………… 

Planning Authority  Name: ……………………………………………… 

Social Services  Name: ……………………………………………… 

Trading Standards  Name: …………………
[...]


original planning application of the units 

4) Again I state we will not allow any anti-social behaviour or excessive drinking as we 

are aiming for high quality and the parish council state it is isolated then state nearby 

housing, this is true of many venues in the area and we will not allow any public 

nuisance or drunkenness on our premises 

Page 67



5) We have a seating area outside and some of this is included in the curtilage of the 

building and has been allowed by the local planning department and Tree consultant 

for the council, we are happy to concede that this area be not used after 8pm as we 

do not want to impact on our neighbours or wildlife and will close the outside early to 

reflect on their point 

6) This application could have been applied for prior to the change in classification, and 

where Mr Dearnley advises the negative impact I on the other hand know we will have 

a positive impact on the community by providing a safe and nice place serving quality 

food and beverages and maintaining high respect from our neighbours in the way we 

run our business and take our responsibilities seriously and think about our 

surroundings and the beauty of Coniston 

Our establishment does not cater for the people that simply want to fill their bellies with beer 

or be a rowdy noisy group and I hope that our previous record and the initial worries that our 

close residents had and the fact that not one complaint has been put forward in over three 

years hopefully speaks volumes in the way we take our responsibilities of having a premises 

licence granted 

 

 

 

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence at Unit 3b, Lake Road, Coniston
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 1 - Floor Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A3
	PS_LIMITS



	Appendix 1 - Street Map
	Appendix 2 - Blue Notice 1
	Appendix 2 - Newspaper Notice
	Appendix 3 - Representations
	Abby Ashby Representation.pdf
	FW_ Berties Kitchen and Bar.pdf
	Hollan

Minutes of the meeting


17 
08.08.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the proceedings at a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held in the 
District Council Chamber, South Lakeland House, Kendal, on Monday, 8 August 2022, at 
10.00 a.m. 
 

Present 
 

Councillors 

Helen Irving 
 

Helen Ladhams 
 

David Webster 
 

Officers 
 

Rachel Ireland Trainee Solicitor 

Donna McCarthy Specialist (Licensing) 

Adam Moffatt Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 

Josie Smith Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist (Solicitor) 

 

LS/19 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Helen Ladhams be elected Chairman for the meeting. 
 

LS/20 APOLOGIES AND RECONSTITUTION OF MEMBERSHIP  
 
There were no apologies and there had been no change in the membership of the Sub-
Committee and, therefore, no reconstitution was necessary. 
 

LS/21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that no declarations of interests were raised. 
 

LS/22 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUDED ITEMS  
 
RESOLVED – That it be noted that there are no excluded items on the agenda. 
 

LS/23 INTRODUCTIONS  
 
The Chairman made introductions and read out the procedure for the meeting. 
 

LS/24 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A PREMISES LICENCE AT UNIT 3B, LAKE 
ROAD, CONISTON  
 
The Licensing Specialist presented a report, which requested that Members consider 
whether or not to grant the application for a premises licence, under the Licensing Act 
2003, in respect of Bertie’s Kitchen and Bar, Unit 3b Lake Road, Coniston. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the background and proposals to the Application, which 
had been submitted on 16 June 2022 and sought authorisation for the following: 
 
(1) Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) seven days a week between the hours of 

11.00 and 23.00. 
 



18 
08.08.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

Six representations had been received from residents and the Parish Council, which 
related to the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance and the 
protection of children from harm. The report noted that as part of the 28-day consultation 
period no representations from the responsible authorities had been received. The 
Licensing Specialist added that the objectors had been invited to the meeting but were not 
in attendance. 
 
No questions were raised by Members at this point. 
 
The Applicant’s representative presented their case to members, noting that the premises 
had been open with no alcohol for sale for a number of weeks and that they had a similar 
premises in Grasmere which had been operating with a licence for over three years with 
no complaints being submitted. The Applicant’s representative added that all of the 
objections had received responses and that they were responsible owners who ran their 
businesses properly. 
 
The Chairman asked if the Sub-Committee had any questions for the Applicant. 
 
Members raised questions regarding the capacity of the premises, the ownership of the 
land outside the premises and their intention to have live music. The Applicant’s 
representative responded, noting that the capacity was sufficient and did not expect to 
meet the maximum numbers stated within the report, that the land outside had been 
agreed by the planning department and that live music would be on rare occasions and 
would be indoors at all times with the windows closed to prevent any disturbance. 
 
No further questions were raised by Members. 
 
Note – The Sub-Committee passed a resolution to adjourn the meeting to exclude 
the press and public in making its decision and retired in accordance with 
Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as 
amended) in order to further consider the application. 
 
The Sub-Committee, supported by the Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist 
(Solicitor) and Trainee Solicitor, then withdrew at 10.14 a.m.to consider the application. 
 
The meeting reconvened at 10.23 a.m.. 
 
The Legal, Governance and Democracy Specialist (Solicitor) communicated the Sub-
Committee’s decision. 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee carefully considered the application, the written 
representations provided and the oral submissions of the Applicant who attended. 
 
The Sub-Committee had considered the steps that were appropriate to promote the 
licensing objectives and also had regard to the Guidance issued under s.182 Licensing 
Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 



19 
08.08.2022 Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be granted: 
 
(1)  for the following activities:- 
 

 Activity Approved 

 
Supply of alcohol (on and off) 
 

 
Monday to Sunday 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
 

 
Hours open to the Public 
 

 
Monday to Sunday 09:00 hours to 23:30 hours 
 

 
(2) subject to the mandatory conditions and subject to those conditions proposed 

within the Application  
 
The reasons for the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee were: 
 
Although the Licensing Sub-Committee recognised the concerns of those who had 
submitted representations against the application, the Licensing Sub-Committee were not 
of the view that the concerns extended beyond fears and speculation enough to justify 
rejection of the application. The Licensing Sub-Committee also acknowledged that no 
representations were received from any of the Responsible Authorities, including Cumbria 
Police. 
 
The decision notice was to be confirmed in writing to all parties within five working days. 
 
The Applicant and any party that submitted a valid representation had the right to appeal 
against the decision of the Sub-Committee and may do so by giving notice of appeal to 
the Magistrates Court for the area in which the premises concerned are situated within a 
period of 21 days beginning with the day on which they were notified of the decision by 
the licensing authority. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 


